

FEB 24 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 10-1014

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.  
Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, in his Official  
Capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,  
Petitioner

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the  
Department of Health and Human Services, in  
her Official Capacity, Respondent

---

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari Before  
Judgment To The United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

Brief for Amici Curiae Liberty University,  
Michele Waddell and Joanne Merrill In Favor  
of Neither Party

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton Mary E. McAlister
Anita L. Staver LIBERTYCOUNSEL	LIBERTY COUNSEL
1055 Maitland Center Commons, 2d Floor	PO Box 11108 Lynchburg, VA 24506
Maitland, FL 32751	(434) 592-7000
(800) 671-1776	<a href="mailto:court@lc.org">court@lc.org</a>
<a href="mailto:court@lc.org">court@lc.org</a>	Attorneys for Amici
Attorneys for Amici	

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE ACT IS OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND SHOULD BE DETERMINED ONLY AFTER EXAMINATION OF THE FULL ARRAY OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES AGAINST THE ACT.. 7

II. THE GOAL OF OBTAINING PROMPT, FINAL AND CONSISTENT RESOLUTION OF MATTERS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE WOULD BEST BE SERVED BY CONSIDERING AMICI'S CASE ALONG WITH THE COMMONWEALTH'S CASE IF THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT EXPEDITED REVIEW. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	16
<i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Sebelius</i> , 728 U.S. 768 (ED Va. 2010).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	16
<i>Liberty University, et. al, v. Geithner, et. al.</i> , 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va 2010) ...	1, 2, 3, 13
<i>Porter v. Dicken</i> , 328 U.S. 252 (1946).....	16
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 882 (ED Mich. 2010) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 98 (1957).....	15, 16

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	3
---	---

### Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2009 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010) .....	1, 2
---	------

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	3
---	---

### Other Authorities

Congressional Budget Office Memorandum, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> , August 1994. ....	11
---	----

Jennifer Staman & Cynthia Brougher, Congressional Research Service, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , July 2009 .....	11-13
---	-------

United States Court of Appeals Judicial Caseload Profile, <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/cmsa2010Jun">http://www.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/cmsa2010Jun</a> .....	6
